Design Guide 2008
Fully Integrated Models 24" and 48"
7082440-01
Welcome
Liebherr's engineering excellence in Germany provides the largest
selection of freezers, refrigerators and wine refrigerators worldwide.
Liebherr appliances consistently specializes in the manufacturing of high
quality freezers and refrigerators. With more than 300 basic models, we have

numbers listed below.
Give the fault number displayed, together with the
Type Designation,
Service Number and
Appliance Number (Serial Number)
from the model plate, to ensure prompt, accurate servic-
ing. The model plate is located inside the appliance.
Leave the appliance door closed until the customer ser-
vice technician arrives to minimize any further cold loss.
For Service and Parts in the U.S.:
Liebherr Service Center
15545 N. 77th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Phone:  (480) 998-0141
Fax:  (480) 998-7877
Toll Free: 1-866-LIEBHERR or
  1-866-543-2437
For Service and Parts in Canada:
Euro-Line Appliances
2278 Speers Rd.
Oakville, Ontario, L6L 2X8
Phone:  (905) 829-3980
Fax:  (905) 829-3985
Toll Free: 1-888-Liebherr,
  1-888-543-2437
Contents
General Remarks
Safety Warnings         I
Electrical Requirements & Safety       II
IceMaker (if equipped)         III
Area Requirements         IV
Safety Regulations         V
Fully Integrated Models
24" and 48" Models:    HC 1001 / HC 1050, SBS 20H0     1
   HC 1011 / HC 1060, SBS 20H1
Ventilation Requirements        3
Kitchen Cabinet Base Grille        4
Unit Dimensions         5
Kitchen Cabinet Doors        6
Definition of the Door Panel Heights       7
General Remarks
PLEASE READ AND FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This design guide contains Warning and Caution statements. This information is important for safe and
efficient installation.
This design guide is not replacing the use and care manual which contains important information on how to use Lieb-
herr appliances.
Always read and follow all Warning and Caution statements!
States a hazard that may cause serious injury or death if precautions are not followed.
Signals a situation where minor injury or product damage may occur if you do not follow instructions.
States a hazard that will cause serious injury or death if precautions are not followed.
IMPORTANT
This highlights information that is especially relevant to a problem-free installation.
Make sure incoming voltage is the same as the unit rating.
To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or personal injury, the installation work and electrical wiring must be done by
a qualified electrician in accordance with all applicable codes and standards, including fire rated construction.
To the Installer
It is very important that the guidelines and instructions are followed in this design guide to ensure proper installa-
tion and operation of the unit. The Installation Guidelines section contains important information for making sure the
installation is correct. Read and understand all the information and installation guidelines in this manual before the
unit is installed.
It is also very important to know the Safety Information.
I. Safety Warnings
General Remarks
II. Electrical Requirements & Safety
A 115 Volt, 60 Hz, 15 Amp (20 Amp for side-by-side in-
stallation) fused electrical supply is required. Connect an
undercounter wine cabinet to a 115 VAC, 10 amp
(15 Amp for side-by-side installations) circuit that is con-